



**GOVERNMENT OF KERALA** 

## Abstract

Local Self Government Department - Azadi Ka Amrit Mahotsav - Deputation of officials & participation of Project Unnati beneficiaries

in the felicitation ceremony held on 24<sup>th</sup> March 2022 at New Delhi - Ex post facto sanction accorded - Orders issued.

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DD) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1304/2022/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 26-05-2022

- Read 1 Letter No.D.O J-11024/02/2021-RE-IV(376178) dated 10.03.2022 from the Joint Secretary, MoRD, Government of India.
  - 2 Letter No.No.64627 /B1/21/REGS dated 14.03.22 & 02.04.2022 from the Mission Director(MGNREGS)

## **ORDER**

Government of India as per the letter read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above informed that it has been decided to felicitate 75 beneficiaries of Project Unnati by Hon'ble Union Minister for RD & Panchayati Raj on 24<sup>th</sup> March 2022 at New Delhi in connection with 'Azadi Ka Amrit Mahotsav'. Later on the MoRD confirmed the nominations of Smt.Roshni Rajesh & Smt.Mini of the State as representatives of beneficiaries of Project Unnati for receiving felicitation. The MoRD also requested to nominate one State Nodal Officer and one facilitator for accompanying the selected beneficiaries to New Delhi to participate in the ceremony.

2. As per the letter read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, the Mission Director has informed that Sri.Abdul Nasar IAS, Mission Director (MGNREGS), Sri.Raviraj.R, Dy.Development Commissioner & PO(IEC) & Smt.Soumya G.S., State EFMS Consultant along with the two nominees Smt.Roshni Rajesh & Smt.Mini have attended the felicitation ceremony in connection with Azadi ka Amrit Maholsav held on 24<sup>th</sup> March 2022

at New Delhi and requested to accord permission for the deputation & travel of officials for the purpose also requested for permission for air journey of the selected beneficiaries.

3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord ex post facto sanction,

- i. for the deputation of Sri.Abdul Nasar IAS, Mission Director (MGNREGS), Sri.Raviraj.R, Dy.Development Commissioner & PO(IEC) & Smt.Soumya G.S., State EFMS Consultant for attending the felicitation ceremony in connection with Azadi ka Amrit Maholsav held on 24<sup>th</sup> March 2022 at New Delhi.
- ii. for the travel of the above officials to New Delhi & back for the purpose by eligible mode of conveyance.
- iii. for the air journey of the two participants Smt.Roshni Rajesh & Smt.Mini selected by MoRD as representatives of beneficiaries of Project Unnati.

4. Sanction is also accorded to meet the expenditure in this regard from the Administrative cost of MGNREGA.

(By order of the Governor) SHIJA C G DEPUTY SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Director, MGNREGS, Thiruvananthapuram.

Sri.Abdul Nasar IAS, Mission Director, MGNREGS, Thiruvananthapuram

Shri. Raviraj.R, Dy.Development Commissioner & PO

(IEC), MGNREGS State Mission

Smt.Soumya G.S., State EFMS Consultant, MGNREGS State Mission

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala.

The Accountant General (A&E), Thiruvananthapuram

Web & New Media, (I & PRD)

The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram. Stock File

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: Private Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister(LSG,R&E)